the requirement to have VSOE for undelivered elements is eliminated and we now recognize revenue for such software licenses upon transfer
of control to our customers. In addition, the adoption of ASC 606 also resulted in differences in the timing of recognition of contract costs, such
as sales commissions, as well as the corresponding impacts to provision for income taxes. The adoption of the standard had no significant
impact to the provision for income taxes and had no impact to the net cash from or used in operating, investing, or financing activities on our
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. See ASC 606 Adoption Impact to Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the
standard on our condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of operations.

ASC 606 Adoption Impact to Previously Reported Results
We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC 606.

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

Balance Sheet: As of July 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

 (in thousands)

Assets
Deferred commissions - current $ 27,679  $ (3,836) (1) $ 23,843
Deferred commissions - non-current 33,709  15,975 (1) 49,684

Total deferred commissions $ 61,388  $ 12,139  $ 73,527
Liabilities

Deferred revenue - current $ 233,498  $ (63,375) (2) $ 170,123
Deferred revenue - non-current 292,573  (93,640) (2) 198,933

Total deferred revenue $ 526,071  $ (157,015)  $ 369,056

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 9,414  $ 293 (3) $ 9,707

Stockholders' equity $ 48,202  $ 168,861  $ 217,063
_______________________

(1) Impact of cumulative change in commissions expense
(2) Impact of cumulative change in revenue
(3) Impact of cumulative change in provision for income taxes

12

NUTANIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflects the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

 Three Months Ended January 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Revenue (in thousands, except per share data)

Product $ 138,508  $ 19,705  $ 158,213
Support and other services 43,687  (2,686)  41,001

Total revenue $ 182,195  $ 17,019  $ 199,214
Gross profit $ 105,349  $ 17,019  $ 122,368
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing expenses $ 111,244  $ 130  $ 111,374
Loss from operations $ (92,290)  $ 16,889  $ (75,401)
Net Loss $ (93,212)  $ 16,843  $ (76,369)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.66)  $ 0.12  $ (0.54)

 Six Months Ended January 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Revenue (in thousands, except per share data)

Product $ 268,165  $ 43,584  $ 311,749
Support and other services 80,839  (4,813)  76,026

Total revenue $ 349,004  $ 38,771  $ 387,775
Gross profit $ 202,396  $ 38,771  $ 241,167
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing expenses $ 240,019  $ (20)  $ 239,999
Loss from operations $ (228,671)  $ 38,791  $ (189,880)
Net Loss $ (255,381)  $ 38,710  $ (216,671)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.36)  $ 0.36  $ (2.00)

Unaudited revenue by geographic location based on bill-to location, which reflects the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

 Three Months Ended January 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

 (in thousands)

U.S. $ 102,173  $ 2,869  $ 105,042
Europe, the Middle East and Africa 33,272  1,330  34,602
Asia-Pacific 37,382  12,561  49,943
Other Americas 9,368  259  9,627

Total revenue $ 182,195  $ 17,019  $ 199,214

13

NUTANIX, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)
(Unaudited)

 Six Months Ended January 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

 (in thousands)

U.S. $ 205,044  $ 6,166  $ 211,210
Europe, the Middle East and Africa 57,520  2,498  60,018
Asia-Pacific 66,290  29,500  95,790
Other Americas 20,150  607  20,757

Total revenue $ 349,004  $ 38,771  $ 387,775

The adoption impacted certain line items in the cash flows from operating activities as follows:

 Six Months Ended January 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities: (in thousands)

Net loss $ (255,381)  $ 38,710  $ (216,671)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Deferred commissions $ (8,049)  $ (22)  $ (8,071)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 1,594  $ 83  $ 1,677
Deferred revenue $ 118,143  $ (38,771)  $ 79,372

The core principle of ASC 606 is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount
that reflects the consideration the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This principle is achieved through
applying the following five-step approach:

• Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer — A contract with a customer exists when (i) we enter into an
enforceable contract with a customer that defines each party’s rights regarding the goods or services to be transferred and
identifies the payment terms related to these goods or services, (ii) the contract has commercial substance and, (iii) we